======   ======
Balance Sheet Data:
Working Capital (5).....   N/A   $  380
Property, Plant and Equipment, Net.....   N/A   579
Total Assets.....   N/A   1,374
Capitalization:
Total Debt.....   N/A   $  330
Shareholders' Equity.....   N/A   486
   ------
Total Capitalization.....   N/A   $  816
   ======

   15

   Unaudited Pro Forma
   ----------------------
   Six Months
   Year Ended   Ended
   December 31,  June 30,
   2001   2002
   ------------ ----------
   (Dollars in millions)

Other Data:
Capital Expenditures.....   104   23
Depreciation and Amortization.....   94   48
Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges.....   N/A   N/A
Cash Dividend Paid per Common Share:.....   0.80   0.40
Purchase of Common Stock.....   14   3
Total Debt to Total Capitalization (6).....   N/A   40.4%
Employees (7).....   6,200   6,200

(1) In 2002, Cost of Goods Sold included a pretax gain of $4 million on an
   insurance settlement. In the year ended December 31, 2001, Cost of Goods
   Sold included $2 million of unusual items, which represented the write-off
   of inventory associated with cancelled customer orders and $2 million of
   inventory writedowns due to reductions in the brass metal price.

(2) In the year ended December 31, 2001, Selling and Administration includes
   unusual charges of $3 million associated with incremental consulting and
   legal expenses resulting from activities related to an unsolicited tender

[…]

first paragraph above, nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating
results or financial position.

   You should read the financial information in this section along with Olin's
and Chase's historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes
incorporated by reference in this proxy statement/prospectus. See "Where You
Can Find More Information" on page 91.

Edgar Filing: OLIN CORP - Form S-4/A

92

   72

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets

   June 30, 2002

   (Dollars in millions)

   Pro
   Pro Forma   Forma
   Olin   Chase Adjustments Combined
   ------  ----- ----------- --------
   (a)   (a)

Assets:
   Cash and Cash Equivalents..... $   89  $ 10   $ --   $   99
   Short-Term Investments.....   25   --   --   25
   Accounts Receivable, Net
   --Trade.....   163   28   --   191
   --Other.....   9   --   --   9
   Inventories, Net.....   227   12   --   239
   Income Taxes Receivable.....   14   --   (3)(c)   11
   Other Current Assets.....   51   6   --   57
   ------  ----   ----   ------
   Total Current Assets.....   578   56   (3)   631
   Property, Plant and Equipment, Net.....   441   118   20 (d)   579
   Goodwill.....   42   --   42 (b)   84
   Other Assets.....   79   1   --   80
   ------  ----   ----   ------
   Total Assets..... $1,140  $175   $ 59   $1,374
   ======  ====   ====   ======

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity:
   Current Installment--Long-Term Debt..... $   2  $ --   $ --   $   2
   Accounts Payable.....   98   14   --   112
   Income Taxes Payable.....   --   3   (3)(c)   --
   Accrued Liabilities.....   126   5   6 (e)   137
   ------  ----   ----   ------
   Total Current Liabilities.....   226   22   3   251
   Long-Term Debt.....   328   --   --   328
   Deferred Taxes.....   76   12   --   88
   Other Liabilities.....   210   11   --   221
   ------  ----   ----   ------
   Total Liabilities.....   840   45   3   888
   ------  ----   ----   ------
Commitments and Contingencies..... 

Shareholders' Equity:
   Common Stock.....   47   --   10 (f)   57
   Additional Paid-In Capital.....   263   32   171 (f)
   5 (g)
   (32)(h)   439
   Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss.....   (15)   (1)   1 (h)   (15)
   Retained Earnings.....   5   99   (99)(h)   5

Edgar Filing: OLIN CORP - Form S-4/A

93

   ------  ----   ----   ------
   Total Shareholders' Equity.....   300   130   56   486
   ------  ----   ----   ------
   Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity. $1,140  $175   $ 59   $1,374
   ======  ====   ====   ======

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Statements.

   73

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2002

   (Dollars and shares in millions, except per share data)

   Pro Forma  Pro Forma
   Olin   Chase Adjustments Combined
   ------  ----- ----------- ---------
   (a)   (a)

Sales..... $  609  $ 123   $--   $  732
Operating Expenses:
   Cost of Goods Sold.....   555   110   1(i)   666
   Selling and Administration.....   57   5   62
   Research and Development.....   2   --   2
Earnings (Loss) of Non-Consolidated
  Affiliates.....   (8)   --   (8)
Interest Expense.....   15   --   15
Interest Income.....   2   --   2
Other Income.....   2   --   2
   ------  -----   ---   ------
Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations

[…]

------  -----   ------
   Total Net Income (Loss)..... $(0.40) $0.38   $(0.23)

Edgar Filing: OLIN CORP - Form S-4/A

94

   ======  =====   ======
Average Common Shares Outstanding(j):
   Basic.....   45.4   15.3   55.4
   ======  =====   ======
   Diluted.....   45.4   15.6   55.4
   ======  =====   ======

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Statements.

   74

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

   Year Ended December 31, 2001
   (Dollars and shares in millions, except per share data)

   Pro Forma  Pro Forma
   Olin   Chase  Adjustments Combined
   ------  -----  ----------- ---------

   (a)   (a)
Sales..... $1,271  $ 232   $1,503
Operating Expenses:
   Cost of Goods Sold.....  1,122   208   $ 1(i)   1,331
   Selling and Administration.....   116   11   127
   Research and Development.....   5   --   5
Earnings (Loss) of Non-Consolidated
  Affiliates.....   (8)   --   (8)
Interest Expense.....   17   --   17
Interest Income.....   1   --   1
Other Income.....   22   --   22
Gain (Loss) on Sales and Restructurings
  of Businesses and Spin-off Costs.....   (39)   --   (39)
   ------  -----   ---   ------